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SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE:; Are there cases which are pending since and which had originated earlier than 1984-85? If so, at what stage are they?
It the time involved is too long according, to the Minister, should not penal steps be taken in such cases?

SHRI T. ANJAIAH: We can dispose of these cases within twenty days. We have got only 24 cases in Delhi I have already said it. There 1s another question, No. 320 related to this. If you link your question to that question. I can give you the answer as to how many have been prosecuted, how many have been sent to jail what the amount of arrears is, State-wise information_we have.

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE: Do

I understand that belore 1934 there were no cases for 1983 or earlier?
You have given figureg for 1984-85

only.

SHRI T. ANJAIAH: She asked that question, If you ask another question,
I shall answer.

MR. CHAIRMAN: His answer is in relation to the question which deals with 1984.

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE: But the sub-title of the question ig about provident fund dues. On the basis I have asked my question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You cannot ask that question. That is why you did not get an gnswer.

SHRI ALADI ARUNA alias V.
ARUNACHALAM: The Thonurable WMinister said nearly 26 establishments have been exempted from this scheme. What is the reason for exemption? What are the alternativas available to the employees who have been deprived of the facility?

LVAY Lo Warisanan g v g —ee

SHRI T. ANJATIAH: We are not happy to give exemption. We give exemption only when the workers insist.
Here they themselves wanted it; they said whatever arrangements the man-
agementg have made will do for them.
That is why they are exempted.

Pollution control measures for the Chlorine plant of Shriram Food and Fertilizer industries

1*303. SHRI SATYA PRAKASH
MALVIYA:}
SHRI SUSHIL CHAND MO-
HUNTA:

Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased tg state:

(a) whether the committee of experts set up to examine the safety and pollution control measures of the chlorine plant of the Shriram Food and Fertilizer Industries at Najafgarh Road, Delhi has submitted itg report;
and

(b) if so, what are the findings of the committee and what action Government have taken or propose fo take thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI
T. ANJATAH): (a) Yes, Sir

(b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House, (See below)

Statement

The Expert Committee on Shriram
Food & Fertilizer Industries, in its report on the chlorine palnt of that unit, submitted to Delhi Adminisiration on the 18th September, 1985, had observed that total elimination of the risk to the community from toxic plant/ hazardous industry located in close proximity is improvable. The Committee had further addeq thal the probability of risk can be immensely reduced if the plant is run with adequate precautions. The Committee had

{Previously Starred Question 143,
1985.

transferreq from the 28th Novenibeh

$The question was actually asked on o’ the floor of the House by Shri

Satya Prakash Malaviya,
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made certain specific recommendations in relation to the chlorine plant and had urged for strict and immediate compliance of the recommendations by the management so as to minimise the risk to the workers and the population around. While copies of the report of the Committee have already been placed in the Parliament Library for facility some of the vrincipal recommendations are listed bhelow:—

(1) The 100 Mt. liguid chlorine storage tank should be discontinued from storage service,

(2) The management ghould restrict the limit of storage of liquid chlorine to three tanks with capacity of 20/25 MT each.

(3) The management should arrange immediately radiography of all weld joints, supplemented by thickness survey and hydraulic test.

(4) Safety valves release from all tanks to be directly connected to the neutralising scrubber.

(§) The maximum number of filled chlorine cylinders within SFFI complex to be restricted to the barest minimum and the extra filed cylinders should be stored at a place in the out-skirts of Delhi away from population,

(6) The chlorine neutralising system should be made capable of dealing safely with any flow which can reasonably be foreseen as a result of simultaneous operation of more than one relief device.

(7) All pipe lines handling liquid chlorine should be subject to thickness survey once to &ix months, flange jointg are to be minimised and no repaired pipe line is to be used for chlorine service.

(8) Instead of the one chlorine detector the management should

" install seven chloring detectors to

. be located so ag to cover chlorine storage, cylinder filling shed, scrub-

ber area and chlorine compressor house,

[ 10 DEC. 1985 ]

to Questions 10

(9) The management should construct 2 separate contol room with the provision of pressurization and double door arrangement and the air intake for pressurization or airconditioning should be taken from far off place.

(10) The managemnt shoulq procure six numbers of self-contained breathing apparatus with spare twelve cylinders of compressed gases,

(11y The Plant should have air line breathing point at about six locationg all around the chlorine plant and air line breathing sets should be kept for wuse in emergency.

(12) A trained Medical ABlsistant with mobile ambulance van ghould be available round the clock in the plant site.

(13) A specially traineq group to handle chlorine leakage during

~ emergency should be available
"~ round the clock.

(14) The plant should not be given permission for future expansion of hazardous chemfe®l industrieg beyond its existing installed capacities. )

After reciept of the Report, Ministry of Labour convened twgp meetings on 24th September and 10th October at which representatives of the concerned Ministries/Departments and the Delhi Administration were present. At this meeting, it was decided that the management should be asked to immediately comply with the recommendations and the Delhi Admini. stration was also advised to appoint
M|s. Engineers India Limited as a
Consultant for overseeing the recommendations of the Companies. ‘The Delhi Administration was also asked with the mangement to restrict the storage of chlorine gas to the limits as recommended by the Committee.
Again on 2nd December, the Lt. Governor had written {3 the management to strictly comply with all the recommendations of the Committee gnme-
diately.
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Consequent on the gas leakage in the Oleum plant on 4th and €h December, the Delhi Administration had issued ap order under Section 133 of the Cr. P. C. and directed the management to cease carrying on the manu. facture and processing of hazardous and letha]l gases. including chlorine and Oleum at the establishment of the factory within two days and also remove the above chemicals and gases stored at the gsaid place within seven days. They have also issued an Order under Section 40(2) of the Factories Act, 1943, prohibiting the use of caustic chlorine Plant and sulphuric dcid plant, till adequate safety measures have been adopted and immediate danger to human life is eliminated.
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“After examining the chlorine in dispersal in different ambient

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 12

conditions, the Commniittee has warned that if at any time chlorine leakage takes place on account of the collapse of the tank or leakage, the effect on the surrounding community will be disastrous.”
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Mohunta,

SHRI SUSHIL CHAND MOHUNTA:
Sir, I want to draw the attention of the honourable Minister to the sfate-2 ment which he hag laid on the Table of the House. I would like to draw his attention to one particular sentence in the statement. It says that the total elimination of the risk to the community from toxic plant/hazardous industry located in close proximity is improbable. I really cannot understand the meaning of the word “improbable”.
‘What does it mean? Either the total elimination is not possible at all or even if it is possible, they have no will to do it. I do not know what is meant by the word “improbable”. I would not like t0 argue much about the com-
pogition of this sentence. But I want to know what the meaning of thig is.
Now, chlorine is one by-product of so many industries which it is very difficult to dispose of because it cannot be left in the atmosphere and hydrochloric acid is not so much in great demand and, so, there is no way to dump it out, It has also been found that the production of a poisonoug gas or its by-product cannot be gllowed in any inhabited area or in close proximity thereto. Now, when the Government came to know from the Report of the Committee that the situation in the plant was such that it was not possible at all to eliminate the chance of risk or hazard to the inhabitants in the locality, why was the plant not stopped immediately? And the management directed to shift itg location 1o a place away from the inhabitants.
Thig is the first, paramount duty of the Government. Why was this step not taken?
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to Questiong 14
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SHRI SUSHIL CHAND MOHUN-
TA: What doeg the word ‘improbable’
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN. You put the question in such a verbose way that he does not understand. 1 will put it. Now, the hon, Member wants to know, when did the Government come to know about the storage of chlorine in such large quantity and why didn’t the Government take immediate action as goon as they got this information? Is it all right?

SHRI SUSHIIL, CHAND MOHUN-
TA: What does ‘improbable’ mean?

SHRI T. ANJAIAH: You have already told me that it is not possible to shift or absorb this gag at a time.
You have already told me. You have already given your answer. (Interruptions)

SHRI SUSHII, CHAND MOHUN-
TA: I do not understand what is the meaning of ‘improbable’. The sentence reads like this...(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN:. ¥f you have the information when the Government first got the information or knowledge about the storage of chlorine in large quantities. ..

SHRI T. ANJAIAH: There is no question of that now that this acei-
dent has taken place. Only he is talking of chlorine. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kapil Verma,
SHRI KAPIL. VERMA: The hon.

Minister hag admitted that there has been gross negligence on the part of the management gnd there Has been a violation of law. Then why only minor and small employees have been arrested? Will the Government consider arresting the proprietors of the firm?

SHRI T. ANJAIAH: Sir, this law is implemented by the State Administration whatever it may be we had set up an expert committee. That expert committee hag already given a report. They say that we are already implementing whatever the expert committee has recommended., Now we have o gc into what is the volume and how many tonnes they keep in their factory, It will take some time. It is not a question of that. The incident has taken place, of Oleum gas. This is a new thing.
(Interruptions)
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to Questions 16
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SHRI M. S. RAMACHANDRAN:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, according to the reply, afte: the receipt of the report from the Expert Committee they had just two meetings and given some advice to the Delhi Council. efe.
Apart from a formal review and giving gome advice, they have not taken any concrete act1on in the matter. I learn from the Press repord that the Chief Inspector of Factories has now given a notice asking them to close the plant, If this action had been taken by the Chief Inspector of Factories one month before, this un~
fortunate incident would not have occurred on 6th of December. Some of the recommendations made by the Expert Committee are so simiple and sma]] that any management with the least consideration 1or human aspect and safety of theiy workers and the near by population would have carried out in no time without much of expenditure on thelr part. Sir, this incident hag taken place because of the reckless indifference on the part of the management on the one hand and lack of attention and a sense of urgency on the part of the TLabour
Department.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question please.,
Your time is up.

SHRI M. S. RAMACHANDRAN:
The Chief Labour Commissioner of Delhi hag made a recommendatisn to the Delhi Metropolitan Council and the Delhi Administration that they should approach the Central Government for amendment of the Factore ies Act. My question to the hon.
Minister is whether they will take up the amendment of the Factories Act taking a lesson from this pollution.
Will they also appoint a separate Chief Inspector of Factories for pollution and safety?

SHRI T. ANJAIAH; The Act is already there and there is no question of any amendment. But the rules are to be published, They have already taken up the publication of rules. According to the rules, they have closed down and the Labour Department has written to the management. The violations are going on from the beginning. There has been an utter failure on the part of the management. I have already told you that it is not chlorine. It is another gas. The same Expert Committee will go into detailsy about oleum.
Thig is alsp a new kind of health hazard. So, I must know what the report about this gas is.

DR. SHANT!I G. PATEL: Sir, as pointed out earlier, the report states that total elimination of the risk to the community from toxic plant/hazard-
dous industry located in close proximity is improbable. Secondly, there have been complete violations of the requirements that have been conveyed to the factory owners from time to time. Thirdly, 1 am reading from the Times of India dated 5th of this month wherein it is stated that the Labour Department of the Delhi Administration had made a survey soon after the Bhopal {ragedy and had recommended temporary closure and shifting of this particular plant. I quote. “Had the Delhi Administration's recommenendation for temporary closure of the unit and its shifting from Najafgarh area been implemented, the mishap that occurred today could have been avoided, claim Administration sources”. In the light of there facts, may I know from the hon. Minister whether they would now decide to shift this particular factory from this area and thus eliminate the danger completely and for all times to come?

{16 DEC. 1985]

to Questions 18

SHRI T. ANAJAIAH: Sir, I cannot say abruptly about the shifting and not shifting. It wall go to the Expert Committee. They will recommend. If shifting is necessary, they will shift.
We will give the order to the Delhi Administration. But we have to see other States also.

DR. SHANTI G. PATEL: This is the decision of the Delhi Administration.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Minister says that with regard to oleum, the Expert committee has to give 3 report. And on the basis of that report, the Government will decide.

DR. SHANTI G. PATEL: My point was different. I was not referring to oleum at all. I was referring to chlorine., Even that gas is found to be dangerous. And in that connection, shifting was recommended. I am not talking of oleum gat this stage.

SHRI T. ANJATAH: About chlorine, the Expert Committee has not recommended closing down the industry.
They said in the report that the capacity of 280 tonnes should come down to 60 tonnes. This is their report.

DR. SHANTI G. PATEL: What about Delhi Administration’s recommendation to shift it.

MR. CHATRMAN: He says... (Interruptions) The answer is that the expert committee has not recommended shifting. It has recommended reduction of the volume of storage from 280 tonnes to 60 tonnes. Now, Mr.
Chaturanan Mishra.

DR. SHANTI G. PATEL: The Government should take the decision.
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MR. CHATRMAN: Question No. 304—
Shri Gurudas Das Gupta.

_‘304. [The Questioner (Shri Gurudas Das Gupta) was absent. .For answer. vide col. 37-38 infra.}

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 20

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No.
305—Shri Chaturanan Mishra,

Creation of Credit and Collection Division by the ITDC

*305. SHRI CHATURANAN MI-
SHRA: Will the Minister of PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND TOURISM
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in order to realise its huge outstanding arrears ITDC created an independent cell called ‘Credit and Collection Division’ sometime back;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof;

(c) what amount has been realised by this Division till September, 1985;
and

(d) what are the details of the amount outstanding till September,
1985 and what efforts are being made to get the same realised before the end of the current financial year?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND TOURISM
({SHRI HK.L. BHAGAT): (a) to (d)
A staiement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The Credit & Collection Division was set up in July 1981 to perform the following broad functions :—

To scrutinise and assist the units in effecting recoveries of outstandings, and to initiate legal action wherever necessary.

The Division was manned by 4 officers and a complement of 8 staff and was headed by the Senior Vice-President (Finance). The staff of the Division was distributed among the concerned units in February, 1985.

(c¢) Since the Division was primarily created to effect and assist the units in the recovery of outstandings, no parallel records were maintained at Headquarters as it would have duplicated the accounting process. The

